Wiltshire Council

~———-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board

Place: Purton Village Hall, Station Street, SN5 4AJ
Date: Wednesday 23 January 2019
Time: 6.00 pm networking for a 7.00pm meeting start

Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton,
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton,
Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:00pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’'s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Allison Bucknell, Lyneham (Chairman)
Cllr Mollie Groom, Royal Wootton Bassett East
Clir Mary Champion, Royal Wootton Bassett North

Cllr Jacqui Lay, Purton
Clir Chris Hurst, Royal Wootton Bassett South
Clir Bob Jones MBE, Cricklade and Latton

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

Items to be considered

Time

Networking Session

Come and meet our fantastic health trainer Sally Maynard-Smith,
who will be on hand with helpful tips and information to improve
your health and fitness in 2019.

Cricklade Court Leet Charity will also have a display stand about the
town’s heritage.

Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements

Apologies for Absence

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 21
November 2018

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee

Wiltshire - The Wider Picture (Pages 7 - 22)

News and information on what’s going on in your local community
and across the county:

o Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept
consultation.

e Polling District and Polling Place Review.

e Special Schools.

Strengthening our Communities

Cricklade Court Leet — Clive Smith, Cricklade’s High Bailiff and John
Barratt will speak about the Ancient Court Leet history and the North
Meadow in Cricklade. There will then be time for questions.

National Armed Forces Day 2019 events - presentation and video
from Alexa Davies, Community Engagement Manager. Request for

Page 3

6:00pm

7:00pm



£1,465.00 funding towards the community activities and transport
costs (please see separate report).

Grant Funding

Swindon and Cricklade Railway, seeking £4,875.00 for repairs
towards railway carriage with modifications for disabled passenger
use.

Area Board Grant no 3096
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant detail.php?qi
d=3096

Royal Wootton Bassett Sports and Social Club, seeking £2,467.00
towards a noise reduction system.

Area Board Grant no 3094
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant detail.php?ai
d=3094

Cricklade Court Leet Charity, seeking £2,880.00 towards 'Forever
Noremead’, a sustainable communication about Cricklade’s
heritage.

Area Board Grant no 3033
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant detail.php?qi
d=3033

There will also be a verbal update on youth issues.

Spotlight on Parishes and Partners (Pages 23 - 46)

To receive updates from our key partners, including:

Wiltshire Police - written

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - written
Greensquare

CMAS

NHS Wiltshire - written

Healthwatch Wiltshire - written

Recycle for Wiltshire

Parish and Town Councils

Local Youth Networks

Page 4



http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3096
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3096
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3094
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3094
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3033
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3033

Task Group Reports and Decisions (Pages 47 - 66)

To consider reports from the following task groups and make any
necessary decisions:

e Community Area Transport Group

e Wiltshire Wildlife Trust

Wrap Up 8:30pm

Page 5






Wiltsrire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD
Place: Memorial Hall, Station Road, Royal Wootton Bassett, SN4 8EN
Date: 21 November 2018

Start Time: 6.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.45pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:
Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Allison Bucknell, Clir Mollie Groom, Clir Mary Champion, Clir Jacqui Lay,
Clir Chris Hurst and Clir Bob Jones MBE and CliIr Laura Mayes

Wiltshire Council Officers
Kev Fielding — Democratic Services Officer
Sally Maynard-Smith — Health Trainer

Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors

Cylffe Pypard Parish Council — Peter Gantlett

Purton Parish Council — Ray Thomas

Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council — Sue Hughes, Nic Hughes, Janet Georgiou &
Eve Silvester

Partners

Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner — Angus Macpherson
Wiltshire Police — PC Steve Carroll

CMAS - Ben Evans

RWB Memorial Hall — Sheila Dunn

Total in attendance: 40

Page 1 of 6

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

87 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present.
Sam Perry - physical activity officer, Wiltshire Council, Alex Neale - Community
First - Youth Action Wiltshire, Wiltshire Young Carers,
SPLASH and Sally Maynard- Haynes - health trainer, Wiltshire Council were
thanked for their advice given during the networking session.
Amelia Jack was thanked for her cakes sale, which was fundraising for a
volunteering trip to Ghana 2019 with RWB Academy.

88 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Alexa Davies — Community
Engagement Manager, Geoff Jackson-Haines - Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish
Council, Mark Clarke - Cricklade Town Council and Steve Walls - Royal Wootton
Bassett Town Council.

89 Minutes
Decision

e The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 26 September 2018
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

90 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

91 Wiltshire - The Wider Picture

There following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were
noted:

¢ HomeRun
e Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon releases on Wilshire Council land

e Wiltshire Council: Focusing on the Future

Page 2 of 6

Page 2




92

Strengthening our Communities

Police update
Angus Macpherson — Police & Crime Commissioner.

Points made included:
e That Royal Wootton Bassett police station would be having a
refurbishment during July 2019, staff would be based at Malmesbury

police station during this period.

PC Steve Carroll introduced the written police report contained in the agenda
pack.

Points made included:

e That local police teams were carrying out speed checks whenever
possible throughout the community area.

e That Clyffe Pypard were keen to start a community speed watch group —
it was agreed that PC Steve Carroll would follow this up.

The Chairman thanked Angus Macpherson and PC Carroll for their updates,

Clir Laura Mayes gave a short overview of her role and responsibilities as
Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills.

Points made included:
e That the top priority was keeping Wiltshire’s children safe.
e Was responsible for the education of all children in Wiltshire.
e The need for a state of the art school for children with special needs at
Rowdeford, with some 20 million pounds expected to be spent on the

project.

e That a new “Local Offer” for care leavers had been ratified at Full Council
in October.

e The importance of getting care leavers a better deal.

e The role played by the Grand Mentoring scheme.

The desperate need for more foster carers in Wiltshire.

The Chairman thanked ClIr Mayes for her presentation.

Page 3 of 6

Page 3




Phil Smith - teacher at St Sampson’s Primary School in Cricklade gave a short
presentation about the calendar of sporting events for young people in the local
community area, and in particular highlighting the positive impact of the Power
of 10 project

Points made included:

e That over 700 young people had attended events during the academic
year.

e That team leaders had played a full roll in the success of the events that
had been held including, local fun runs, Wiltshire legacy games and the
Wiltshire schools games.

e That there had been a positive buy in from the local schools.

A short film was played which highlighted some of the successes of the project.

The Chairman thanked Phil Smith for his presentation.

Youth Provision - the way forward, updates were received from:
RWB - ClIr Sue Hughes
Points made included:

e That the RWB youth group had been pro-active in trying to highlight what
was available for young people in RWB.

e Trying to understand the needs of the young people.

e Working with other partners to provide a range of positive activities.
e Giving young people leadership and a voice.

e Getting more volunteers involved, both young people and adults.

A short film was played which highlighted some of the successes of the group so
far.

Lyneham - Amy Dallimore
Points made included:

e Work started to develop a youth forum in Lyneham.

Page 4 of 6

Page 4




e Looking at age and employment issues.
e Giving young people a real voice.

e Looking at youth health and wellbeing issues.

Cricklade — Dr Angela Jensen & Richard Roberts

Points made included:

e That a very positive meeting with Cricklade councillors had launched the
Cricklade youth network.

e Now contacting local youth groups to find reps to work with the network.

e That the Town Council had been very supportive of the creation of the
local youth network.

e That local coffee shop had agreed to host the LYN meetings.

¢ Planned to look at young traveller needs.
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.
Clir Jacqui Lay requested that the Area Board supported the petition re the
reopening of the Purton village shop

Decision

e It was agreed that the Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area
Board would support the petition to reopen the Purton village shop.

Grant Funding
Decision

e That Broad Town C of E Primary School awarded £2,000 towards a
reflective garden.

93

Partner Updates

Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes:

Page 5 of 6

Page 5




e Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted

e Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - the written report was noted
e NHS Wiltshire — the written report was noted

e Healthwatch Wiltshire — the written report was noted

e The Wiltshire Wildlife Trust — the written report was noted

¢ Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council — the written report was noted

e Cricklade Town Council — the written report was noted

Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network — the written report was
noted.

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

94

Task Group Reports and Decisions

The Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G)

¢ Next meeting Wednesday 5 December 2018.

Wiltshire Wildlife Trust

Jessica Thimbleby gave a short presentation highlighting the successes of the
Recycle for Wiltshire project.

e The written update was noted.

95

Wrap Up

Page 6 of 6

Page 6




Agenda Iltem 5

Frequently Asked Questions:
Policing Precept Consultation 2019

Wiltshire and Swindon

What is the precept?

The policing precept is a contribution from local residents towards local policing. This is
collected with your council tax payment and goes directly to the Police and Crime
Commissioner (PCC) to allocate to the police force.

What are you consulting us on?

I want to know whether you would be willing to pay an extra sum per month to enable us to
improve policing services in Wiltshire and recruit more police officers.

At the moment this is what you pay:

Council tax

bands Monthly | Annually
Band A £10.13 | £121.51
Band B £11.81 | £141.77
Band C £13.50 | £162.02
Band D £15.19 | £182.27
Band E £18.56 | £222.77
Band F £21.94 | £263.28
Band G £25.31 | £303.78
Band H £30.38 | £364.54

The proposed increase is outlined here:

Council tax
[...]
s

Subject: Polling District and Polling Place Review
Web _ -
contact: committee@wiltshire.gov.uk

The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 requires Wiltshire Council to
undertake regular reviews of both polling districts and polling places within its area.
The Polling District and Polling Place Review is distinct from the Electoral
Review of Wiltshire Council which will determine a pattern of electoral
divisions.

A polling district is a geographical sub-division of an electoral area, (an electoral
area being a UK Parliamentary constituency, a European Parliamentary electoral
region, a parish, parish ward or an electoral division).

A polling place is the building or area in which polling stations will be selected by
the Returning Officer. A polling place within a polling district must be designated so
that polling stations are within easy reach of all electors from across the polling
district.

The purpose of such a review is ensure that all electors have reasonably
practicable facilities for voting and that polling places are reasonably
accessible to electors who are disabled.

A programme of work has been scheduled to gather, analyse and consult upon
relevant information and recommendations for revised polling districts. Further
information is available here.

Representations from councillors, residents and parish councils should be submitted
to committee@wiltshire.gov.uk before the end of February 2019.

Page 9


mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s155282/BriefingNote375PollingDistrictandPollingPlaceReview.pdf
mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk




PROPOSAL FOR SPECIAL SCHOOLS IN NORTH WILTSHIRE PURSUANT TO A STATUTORY
NOTICE PUBLISHED ON THE 9™ OF JANUARY 2019

A Statutory Notice in respect of the closure of St Nicholas School, (Special) Malmesbury Road,
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 1QF, Rowdeford School, (Special) 2 St Edith’s Marsh, Rowde,
Wiltshire. SN10 2QQ, and Larkrise School, (Special) Ashton St, Trowbri
[...]
rust are
FREE challenging you to reduce your waste to a jam jar. Waste is classed as anything that
cannot be reused, recycled or composted.

Getting started

During the challenge, you will receive emails of support, offering our top tips, good
spots to visit and reminders about our upcoming Waste Free Feb competitions - you won't want to
miss out on those!

If you haven't already, download our Waste Free Feb guide to give you all the information you need
to know in order to start the challenge. The guide is full of tips and advice to guide you along the
way.

For more inspiration, ideas and advice on how to reduce, reuse and recycle, have a look at the
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust website and follow the Waste Watchers @SlimBinWilts.

2. As part of Waste Free Feb, there will be a free film screening of A Plastic Ocean, we would love for
you to join us and become inspired on Wednesday 6" February at 6 for a 7pm start at the Methodist
Church Hall, Royal Wootton Bassett.

We invite YOU to
watch

the inspiring

documentary film......

“One of the most important films of our time” Sir David Attenborough

Learn about the positive impact your actions can have. Speak to local
businesses and buy plastic free/reusable goodies; bring cash if you wish to shop

Wednesday é February
chat and shop from épm, Take your seats at 7pm
Methodist Church Hall
Rope Yard, Royal Wootton Bassett, SN4 7BS

Hot food available!  FREE, no booking required

Can’t make it2 Join us for ‘Green Drinks’ in The Cross Keys Inn, SN4 7AY

Tuesday 12 February at 7.30pm
For more information contact: rethinkrubbish@wiltshirewildlife.org

Page |5 Page 27


https://t.e2ma.net/click/yy2oab/iy3w7x/uzc2qi
https://t.e2ma.net/click/yy2oab/iy3w7x/e7b2qi

ire As;e
0
& ')'6/

ol
%, S

Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Identified Priorities Newsletter. January 2019

Health,Wellbeing and Leisure RWB and Cricklade Community Area

What has been done so far: Priorities November 2016

. Mental health (75.29%)
1. A Loc
[...]
ouncil 2018

Logistics confirmed and booked — transport, November Mav 2019

ponchos, security arrangements etc 2018 y

Recommendation:

That the Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board:

I.  Notes the report and supports the Community Participation in National Armed Forces

Day 2019 events project as outlined above

Il.  Supports the proposal and awards £1,465.00 towards the costs of the local element

of the project.

Page 35







Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade
Investing in our Communities Newsletter

September 2018

e Please note, all figures are subject to confirmation with our Finance team and as such must be treated as

provisional.

2018-19 Invested to Available for Amount
allocation (£) date (£) investment (£) leveraged (£)

GENERAL CAPITAL GRANTS ‘ 43,646.00 32,252.00 9,393.50 Thc
HEALTH & WELLBEING / OLDER 7,700.00 7,700.00 || Budget
PERSON CHAMPION committed to

appointment of

Health &

Wellbeing/

Older Person’s

Champion,

Ellen Blacker

To note:

Pay increase made to Health and Wellbeing Champion, Ellen Blacker under delegated authority: From
£15.00 to £17.50 per hour, in line with the arrangement in Malmesbury community area.

NEW GRANT APPLICATIONS January 2019

GENERAL GRANTS

Amount

requested

Total project
amount

Swindon and Cricklade Railway, seeking £4,875.00 for repairs towards railway
carriage with modifications for disabled passenger use.

For full application, please see here:

Area Board Grant no 3096
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant detail.php?gid=3096

£4,875.00

£9,750.00

reduction system.

For full application, please see here:

Royal Wootton Bassett Sports and Social Club, seeking £2,467.00 towards a noise

£2,467.00

£4,934.00

Page |l Page 37



http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3096

Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade
Investing in our Communities Newsletter
September 2018

Area Board Grant no 3094
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant detail.php?gid=3094

Cricklade Court Leet Charity, seeking £2,880.00 towards 'Forever Noremead’, a
sustainable communication about Cricklade’s heritage.

For full application, please see here:

Area Board Grant no 3033
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant detail.php?gid=3033

£2,880.00

£17,854.00

To note:

You can take a look at all grant applications which have been made across Wiltshire through the Wiltshire

Council website here.

Page |2 Page 38



http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3094
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3033
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grants_list.php

Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade
Investing in our Communities Newsletter
January 2019

‘ GENERAL GRANTS/CLLR INITIATIVES UPDATE 2018-19 ‘

Meeting/Organisation Amount Total project
awarded (£) amount (£)

November 2018

Broad Town C of E Primary School, seeking £2,000 towards a reflective 2,000.00 4,790.00

garden.

September 2018

Broad Town Parish Council, seeking £794.97 towards new football goals 794.97 1,589.95

needing replacement.

Tockenham Village Hall Committee, seeking £3,880.00 towards a storage 3,880.00 7,760.00
unit for Tockenham.

Broad Town Village Hall, seeking £3,000.00 towards the refurbishment of 3,000.00 17,400.00
kitchen and toilets.

Lyneham Primary School, seeking £4,000.00 towards the creation of a 2,000.00 12,350.00
forest school area for pupils.

Lydiard Millicent Parish Council, seeking £3,000 towards path 3,000.00 6,000.00
improvement of the public footpath behind The Sun pub.

Royal Wootton Bassett Leg Club, seeking £4490.17 towards equipment 2,000.00 14,230.45
costs for the Heel2Heal project.

Marston Meysey Playpark, seeking £5,000 towards refurbishment of the 5,000.00 13,868.49
village playpark.

North Wilts Woodturners Association, seeking £1,588.00 towards a 1,588.00 3,176.65
training equipment update.

£1,000 contribution towards development of a walking
[...]
d if
you are relying upon another driver to get you home safely then please ensure that they stay sober. Drink or drug driving is simply not worth the risk."

"If people do choose to drink alcohol to excess or take drugs before getting behind the wheel then they need to understand the potential consequences, both in
respect of themselves and others in doing so. | would urge the public to call our Drink Drive Hotline and report any driver who fails to heed this warning, as we will
actively target any driver we suspect to be driving under the influence."

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon, Angus Macpherson, said: "I fully support Wiltshire Police in its determination not to tolerate mo-
torists who take the risk of driving while unfit through drink or drugs.

"The message is that anyone who thinks of getting behind the wheel while under the influence of alcohol or drugs will run the terrible risk of endangering pedestri-
ans, cyclists other drivers and their passengers.

"Police forces now have smart detection devices to screen for a range of drugs and they are adopting an intelligence-led approach, combined with local
knowledge, to locate the dangerously irresponsible minority who seem prepared to ruin their lives and those of other road users at what should be a time of peace
and goodwill."

As a member of the Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety Partnership, Wiltshire Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue, Wiltshire Council and Swindon Borough
Council will be holding Drink/ Drug Drive Roadshows around the county in order to highlight the dangers of drink/ drug driving.

As part of the roadshow a crashed car from a fatal Road Traffic Collison will be used as an educational tool, along with a drink drive simulator which allows mem-
bers of the public the opportunity to see how alcohol affects their ability to drive. The dates for these will be:

Monday 10 December 10.am - 2pm - Orbital Shopping Centre, Swindon
Wednesday 12 December 10.am
[...]
couple of months have brought further progress in the work of the Royal Wootton Bassett Local
Youth Network (RWB LYN):

Funding

Funding secured for the RWB LYN through the Area board, has been used to help cover costs incurred to
date and support ongoing work. This includes public liability insurance and t-shirts needed to identify
volunteers and young people at events.

Youth Provision

Following the RWB LYN championing the cause, the Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council Amenities
Committee has agreed to ring fence funding for 2 years of Youth Provision. Agreements are now being
reviewed by the Town Council.

Needs Assessment

Following data received from a multitude of young people, engagements and sources, data is now being
input.

Activities
o  Christmas Tree Decorations and Christmas Craft Event went well, with 88 decorations made by
local young people, featuring their 1 Can’ messages.
e Attendance at the Royal Wootton Bassett Academy, Modern Foreign Languages Christmas
Market also helped to gather more insights from our young people.
e Young People from the groups we work with, will be attending the local pantomime for free this
month, following the offer of tickets by WBLETSs.

Volunteers

We were pleased to welcome our newest young person to committee meetings this January. Ben and his
parents joined us after meeting us at a Music On Your Door Step event and was keen to give his views at
the meeting.

Pledges

Our Positive About Young People pledges have now been signed by more than 60 people, most recently
including members of the Badminton Club at Royal Wootton Bassett. We hope that this will encourage
people to think and behave differently towards our young people.

Thank You

The Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network would like to offer its thanks to the following who have
provided great support: CMAS, Wiltshire Council, The RISE Trust Children’s Centre, Royal Wootton
Bassett Town Council, the Royal Wootton Bassett Shed, Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, Roya
[...]
tributions

Total Budget

C itments from previous years

Cricklade chelworth road speed limit amendment
Purton Widham bridge traffic calming

Purton Station Road parking bays

Bradenstoke junction with B4069 resigning and roundels

A3102 Tockenham proposals
Purton, Crosslanes Junction

Total

Remaining Budget

£14,205.00 CATG ALLOCATION 2018-19

£28,923.00 2017-18 underspend

£2,500.00 Cricklade TC for Chelworth Road hgv signing
£1,000.00 Purton PC for Widham Bridge

£1,250.00 Cricklade TC for Chelworth Road speed limit
£2,500.00 Bradenstoke PC for B4069 resigning

£50,378.00

2500 Actual. PC contribution 50% £1250
4000 Estimate. PC contribution £1000
0 Estimate.
8400 Actual. PC contribution £2500
10000 Contribution to substantive bid
0

£24,900.00

£25,478.00

Wiltshire Council

~——=————->_ Where everybody matters






	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Wiltshire - The Wider Picture
	01.Polling_District_and_Place_Review
	Special School Proposal final
	Special Schools Notice v6 FINAL

	6 Strengthening our Communities
	NAFD report and funding request 2019
	RWBC Grants Newsletter January 2019 v2

	7 Spotlight on Parishes and Partners
	Fire & Rescue update
	CCG_Jan
	HealthWatch_Jan
	RWB Plastic Oceans Poster
	RWB TC update
	Cricklade TC update
	Purton PC update
	RWB LYN update

	8 Task Group Reports and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Purton Village Hall, Station Road, SN5 4AJ 

Date:  23 January 2019 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.20 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Alexa Davies – Community Engagement Manager 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Sally Maynard-Smith – Health Trainer 
 
Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors 
Cricklade Town Council – Sue Holbrook, Mark Clarke & John Coole 
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – M Sharp 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Sue Hughes & Nic Hughes 
Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – PC Steve Carroll & PC Andrea Hector 
Dorset & Wiltshire and Rescue Service – Greg Izon 
 
Total in attendance: 42 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 
  
Cricklade Court Leet Charity staff and Sally Maynard- Haynes - health trainer, 
Wiltshire Council were thanked for their information and advice given during the 
networking session. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mary Champion – Wiltshire 
Council, Cllr Mollie Groom – Wiltshire Council, Cllr Chris Hurst – Wiltshire 
Council, John Davies – RWB Arts Festival, Sheila Dunn – RWB Memorial Hall 
and Ray Thomas – Purton Parish Council. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 21 November 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Bob Jones – Cricklade Court Leet grant funding application. (Would not 
speak or vote on this application). 
 

5   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

  
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept consultation 
 

 Polling District and Polling Place Review 
 

 Special Schools 
 
 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

6   Strengthening our Communities 

 Ronni Lever – Shared Lives Team Leader, Wiltshire Council gave a short 
presentation that highlighted the Shared Lives Service. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The Shared Lives Service helped people to live as part of a family, where 
they received the support or care that they needed. Shared Lives carers 
had a range of experience and qualifications, and offered short or long 
term placements. 

 

 The service placed adults who had mental health needs or learning 
disabilities, physical impairments, or were elderly, or those who, for a 
variety of reasons, could not manage to live without support. The carers’ 
homes were individual and spread throughout Wiltshire. 

 

 Some Shared Lives carers provided personal care, others offer 
accommodation and day to day support for those more independent. 

 

 People were matched with a carer and location that suited, so that living 
together was an enjoyable, fulfilling and valuable experience for all. 

 
The Chairman thanked Ronni Lever for her presentation. 
 
 
Cricklade Court Leet  
 
Clive Smith, Cricklade’s High Bailiff and John Barratt gave a short presentation 
about the Ancient Court Leet and the adjoining North Meadow and the proposed 
project to install twelve interpretation points to form an audio trail around the 
site. 
 
The Chairman thanked Clive Smith and John Barratt for their presentation. 
 
 
National Armed Forces Day 2019 
 
A short film was shown outlining National Armed Forces Day 2019 and the 
events planned for it in Salisbury. Alexa Davies, Community Engagement 
Manager advised that £1,465.00 funding towards the community activities and 
transport costs was sought from each Area Board for this event. 
 
After a discussion it was agreed to defer the item until the next meeting in order 
to get feedback from the community area on the level of support for funding this 
event. 
 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Grant Funding 
 
Decision 
Swindon and Cricklade Railway awarded £2,500 for repairs towards 
railway carriage with modifications for disabled passenger use. 
 
 
Decision 
Royal Wootton Bassett Sports and Social Club awarded £2,000 towards a 
noise reduction system. 
 
 
Note: Due to Cllr Bob Jones declaring an interest and not voting on this 
application, the Area Board was inquorate. The following application was taken 
under Community Engagement Manager Delegated Decision. 
 
Decision 
Cricklade Court Leet Charity awarded £2,880.00 towards ’Forever 
Noremead’, a sustainable communication about Cricklade’s heritage. 
 
 
Youth Issues 
 
The Royal Wootton Bassett youth report contained in the agenda pack was 
noted. 
 
The Chairman advised that the level of youth funding for the next council year 
was yet to be revealed, and that she would inform all interested parties as soon 
as she knew anything. 
 

7   Spotlight on Parishes and Partners 

 Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes: 
 

 Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - the written report was noted 
 

 NHS Wiltshire – the written report was noted 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written report was noted 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – the written report was noted 
 

 Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted 
 

 Purton Parish Council – the written report was noted 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network – the written report was 
noted. 

 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

8   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

 The Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G)  
 

 The report of the 6 December 2018 meeting was noted. 
 

 It was agreed that the Cross Lanes junction would be discussed at the 
February CAT-G meeting. 

 

 Next meeting Wednesday 27 February 2019. 
 

 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust 
 

 That a showing of the film “A plastic ocean, we need a wave of change” 
would be held on Wednesday 6 February at the Royal Wotton Bassett 
Methodist Hall at 7pm. 
 

9   Wrap Up 

 The Chairman advised that Alexa Davies would be moving on to become the 
new Calne and Marlborough Community Engagement Manager and that Jane 
Vaughan would be taking her place at RWB&C. The Area Board Thanked Alexa 
Davies for her hard work throughout the community areas of Royal Wootton 
Bassett and Cricklade. 
 


